Peer|essoAV®

KOF555-1 KOF555-2

n

n
55" 133 b 55" 266 Ib
i — R

N

KOF555 3
A e | D

LISTED

1 2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



A WARNING

ENG - Before installing make sure the supporting surface will support the combined load of the equipment and
hardware. Screws must be tightly secured. Do not overtighten screws or damage can occur and product may fail.
Never exceed the Maximum Load Capacity. Always use an assistant or mechanical lifting equipment to safely lift
and position equipment. This product is engineered and tested by Peerless-AV to resist wind loads of 90 mph.
Avoid overloading electrical outlets or extension cords. Always disconnect the power cord from the power outlet
when installing, servicing, or not using the product for an extended period of time. Do not block ventilation slots
or fan exhaust on product. Blocking airflow could damage product. Arrange product to allow air to flow freely
around product. For support please call 1-800-865-2112.

A ADVERTENCIA

ESP - Antes de instalarlo, asegurese de que la superficie de apoyo sostendra la carga combinada del equipo y
los fijadores. Los tornillos se tienen que fijar firmemente. No apriete los tornillos en exceso, ya que se pueden
dafiar y el producto podria fallar. Nunca exceda la Capacidad Maxima de Carga. Siempre cuente con la ayuda
de un asistente o utilice un equipo mecanico de izar para levantar y colocar el equipo con mas seguridad. Este
producto esta disefiado y probado por Peerless-AV para resistir cargas de viento de 90 mph. Evite sobrecargar
los receptaculos o las extensiones eléctricas. Siempre, desconecte el cable eléctrico del receptaculo cuando
instale, repare o no utilice el producto durante un periodo extendido. No bloquee las ranuras de ventilacion ni el
escape del ventilador del producto. Bloquear el flujo del aire podria dafiar el producto. Coloque el producto de
manera que el aire fluya libremente alrededor del producto. Si necesita ayuda, por favor, llame

al 1-800-865-2112.
A ADVERTISSEMENT

FRN - Avant de procéder a l'installation, assurez-vous que la surface de support peut soutenir la charge totale de
I’équipement ainsi que des pieces de fixation. Les vis doivent étre serrées au maximum. Ne serrez pas trop les
vis pour éviter tout risque d’'endommager le produit et de causer sa défaillance. Ne dépassez jamais la capacité
de charge maximale. Pour lever et positionner I'équipement en toute sécurité, faites-vous toujours aider par une
autre personne ou utilisez un dispositif de levage mécanique. Ce produit est congu et testé par Peerless-AV pour
résister & des charges de vent de 90 mph. Evitez de surcharger les prises de courant ou les rallonges électriques.
Débranchez toujours le cordon d’alimentation de la prise de courant lors de l'installation ou la réparation du
produit, ou lorsque celui-ci n'est pas utilisé pendant une période prolongée. N'obstruez pas les fentes de
ventilation ni la grille de sortie du ventilateur. Bloquer la circulation de I'air pourrait endommager le produit. Placer
le produit de maniere a ce que I'air circule librement autour de Iui. Pour toute assistance, veuillez composer

le 1-800-865-2112.
A ACHTUNG

DEU - Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Anbringung, dass die tragende Flache das Gesamtgewicht der Gerate und
der Befestigungsteile tragen kann. Die Schrauben missen sicher angezogen werden. Ziehen Sie die Schrauben
nicht zu fest an, damit es nicht zu Beschadigungen und Versagen des Produkts kommt. Die maximale Tragfahig-
keit darf niemals tberschritten werden. Ziehen Sie immer eine zusétzliche Person heran oder verwenden Sie
mechanische Hebegerate, um Gerate sicher zu heben und zu positionieren. Dieses Produkt wurde von
Peerless-AV entwickelt und getestet, um Windlasten von 145 km/h standzuhalten. Eine Uberlastung von Steck-
dosen oder Verlangerungskabeln ist zu vermeiden. Ziehen Sie immer das Netzkabel aus der Steckdose, wenn
das Gerat eingebaut, gewartet oder langere Zeit nicht verwendet wird. Die Liftungsschlitze bzw der Lufteraustritt
am Gerat darf nicht blockiert werden. Ein Blockieren des Luftstroms kdnnte das Gerat beschadigen. Das Gerat
ist so aufzustellen, dass die Luft ungehindert um es zirkulieren kann. Unterstltzung erhalten Sie unter der

Rufnummer 1-800-865-2112.
A WAARSCHUWING

NEL - Véor de installatie dient u zich ervan te overtuigen dat het dragende oppervlak het totaalgewicht van de
apparatuur en de hardware aankan. Alle schroeven moeten stevig vastzitten. Draai de schroeven niet te strak
aan, want dit zou kunnen resulteren in schade en/of falen van het product. Het maximale draagvermogen mag
nooit worden overschreden. Belangrijke veiligheidstip: zorg er tijdens het optillen en op zijn plaats zetten van

de apparatuur altijd voor dat u een helper of een mechanische hefinrichting ter beschikking hebt. Dit product is
ontworpen en getest door Peerless-AV en is bestand tegen windbelastingen tot 145 km/u. Vermijd overbelasting
van stopcontacten of verlengsnoeren. Haal altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact wanneer u het product installeert
of repareert, en als u het langdurig niet gebruikt. Zorg dat de ventilatiesleuven of de ventilatoruitlaat op het
product niet afgesloten worden. Het afsluiten van de luchtstroom kan het product beschadigen. Zet het product
zo neer dat de lucht vrij rondom het product kan circuleren. Bel 1-800-865-2112 voor support.

2 2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



A AVVERTENZA

ITL - Prima di iniziare l'installazione, verificare che la superficie destinata all'installazione sia in grado di sosten-
ere il carico totale del prodotto e dei dispositivi di fissaggio. Le viti devono essere serrate in modo stretto. Non
stringere eccessivamente le viti, altrimenti si rischiano danni o il prodotto potrebbe non funzionare correttamente.
Non superare mai la capacita massima di carico. Per sollevare e posizionare in modo sicuro I'unita, farsi aiutare
da una persona o usare un sollevatore meccanico. Questo prodotto € progettato e testato da Peerless-AV per
resistere a carichi del vento pari a 145 km/h. Evitare di sovraccaricare le prese di corrente elettrica o i le
prolunghe. In sede di installazione, manutenzione o quando il prodotto non verra usato per un lungo periodo,
staccare sempre il cavo di alimenta-zione dalla presa di corrente. Non bloccare le fessure di ventilazione o gli
scarichi delle ventole sul prodotto. Il blocco del flusso d’aria potrebbe danneggiare il prodotto. Sistemare il
prodotto in modo da consentire all’aria di fluire liberamente intorno al prodotto. Per assistenza, chiamare il

servizio clienti al numero 1-800-865-2112.
A VYSTRAHA

CES - Pted instalaci se uijistéte, Ze podplirny povrch udrzi soudet zatiZeni zafizeni a hardwaru. Srouby je tfeba
dotahnout napevno. Nedotahujte Srouby nadmérné, jinak by mohlo dojit ke $kodadm a selhani funkce vyrobku.
Nikdy nepfekracujte maximalni kapacitu zatiZzeni. Vzdy pouzivejte pomoc druhé osoby nebo mechanického
zdvizného zafizeni tak, abyste dokazali zafizeni bezpe¢né zvednout a umistit. Tento produkt je navrzen a tes-
tovan spole¢nosti Peerless-AV tak, aby odolal zatizeni vétrem o rychlosti 145 km/h. NepretéZujte elektrické
zasuvky a prodluzovaci kabely. PFi instalaci, udrzbé nebo pfi dlouhodobé necinnosti vyrobku vzdy odpojte
napajeci kabel ze zasuvky. Nezakryvejte ventilacni Stérbiny nebo vystup ventilatoru vyrobku. PFi zablokované
cirkulaci vzduchu mlze dojit k poskozeni vyrobku. Umistéte vyrobek tak, aby okolo néj mohl volné proudit
vzduch. Podporu vam poskytne linka 1-800-865-2112.

A VYSTRAHA

SLK - Pred inStalaciou sa ubezpecte, Ze podporny povrch udrzi suéet zatazeni zariadenia a hardwaru. Skrutky
treba pevne dotiahnut. Nedotahujte skrutky nadmerne, inak by mohlo dojst ku Skodam a zlyhaniu funkcie vyrob-
ku. Nikdy neprekracujte maximalnu kapacitu zatazenia. Vzdy pouzivajte pomoc druhej osoby alebo mechanick-
ého zdvihacieho zariadenia tak, aby ste dokazali zariadenie bezpeéne zodvihnut’ a umiestnit. Tento produkt je
navrhnuty a testovany spolo¢nostou Peerless-AV tak, aby odolal zatazeniu vetrom s rychlostou 145 km/h.
Vyhnite sa pretazeniu elektrickych zasuviek alebo pouzivaniu prediZzovacich kablov. Pri montazi, udrzbe alebo

v pripade nepouzivania produktu po dlh§iu dobu napajaci kabel vzdy odpojte. Neupchavajte ventilacné otvory
alebo vyvody ventilatora na produkte. Zablokovanie prietoku vzduchu by mohlo mat za nasledok poSkodenie
produktu. Produkt umiestnite tak, aby prietoku vzduchu v okoli produktu ni¢ neprekazalo. Ak by ste potrebovali
technicku pomoc, zavolajte na ¢islo 1-800-865-2112.

A AVISO

POR - Antes de instalar, certifique-se de que a superficie de apoio suporta a carga combinado do equipamento
e das ferragens. Os parafusos devem ser bem apertados. Nao aperte demasiado os parafusos, pois podem
ocorrer danos ou falhas do produto. Nunca exceder a Capacidade de carga maxima. Utilize sempre um
assistente ou equipamento de elevagdo mecanica para elevar e posicionar o equipamento em seguranga. Este
produto foi concebido e testado pela Peerless-AV para resistir a cargas de vento de 145km/h. Evitar sobrecar-
regar tomadas elétricas ou cabos de extensdo. Sempre desconectar o cabo de alimentagdo da tomada ao insta-
lar, fazer manuteng&o ou néo utilizar o produto por um periodo prolongado de tempo. N&o bloquear as aberturas
de ventilagdo ou exaustéo no produto. Bloquear o fluxo de ar pode danificar o produto. Organizar o produto para
permitir que o ar circule livremente em torno do produto. Para suporte ligue para 1-800-865-2112.

A UYARI

TUR - Montaja baglamadan énce tasiyici ylizeyin hem takacaginiz ekipmani hem e aksami birlikte tasiyacagi-
ndan emin olun. Vidalar saglam bir sekilde sikistinimahdir. Vidalari agir sikistirirsaniz vidalara hasar verebilirsin-
iz ve Urln dusebilir. Asla Azami Tagima Kapasitesini agmayin. Her zaman icin ekipmani dogru sekilde kaldirmak
ve yerine koymak igin ya baska birinden yardim alin ya da mekanik kaldirma donanimindan faydalanin. Bu Urin,
Peerless-AV tarafindan 145 km/s hiza kadar rlizgar ylklerine dayanacak sekilde tasarlanmis ve test edilmistir.
Elektrik prizlerine veya uzatma kablolarina asiri yiikleme yapmaktan kaginin. Uriini kurarken, bakimini yaparken
veya uzun bir siire kullanmayacaginiz zaman gii¢ kablosunu her zaman elektrik prizinden gekin. Uriinin (izeri-
ndeki havalandirma deliklerini veya fan ¢ikisini kapamayin. Hava akisinin engellenmesi Urline zarar verebilir.
Uriind, Griin etrafinda serbest hava akisi olacak sekilde diizenleyin. Destek igin litfen 1-800-865-2112 numarali
telefonu arayin.

3 2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



ENG| Symbols

ESP|Simbolos

FRN|Symboles

DEU| Symbole

NEL | Symbolen | [[FNG]WARNING

ITL {Simboli | |[ESP| ADVERTENCIA

CES|Symboly | |[FRN|ADVERTISSEMENT | [[ENG|Skip to step.

SLK|Symboly | [[BEU|ACHTUNG Contintie con el

POR| Simbolos  {/NF||WAARSCHUWING paso.

TUR| Semboller| |77 | AvVERTENZA FRN|Passez a I'étape.
CES|VYSTRAHA DEU|Weiter mit Schritt.
SLK|VYSTRAHA NEL |Ga door naar stap.
POR|AVISO ITL |Vai al passo.

|TUR|UYARI CES|Preskodte na krok.
SLK|Preskocte na krok.
A POR|Saltar para o
] passo.
C D S Su adima geg.
VA Vau

|

ENG|Do not overtighten screws.

ESP|No apriete de mas los tornillos.

FRN|Ne pas trop serrer les vis.

DEU|Ziehen Sie die Schrauben nicht zu

fest an.

NEL |Draai de schroeven niet te strak aan.

ITL |Non stringere troppo le viti.

CES|Srouby neutahujte piili§ silng.

SLK|Skrutky neutahujte prili$ silno.

POR|N&o apertar demasiado os parafusos.

TUR|Vidalari gereginden fazla sikmayin.

Front of mount.

Frente de montaje.
Avant de la montagne.
Vor der Montage.
Voorkant van de berg.
Fronte del monte.
Predni ¢ast drzaku.
Predna Cast drziaku.
Frente da montagem.
Montaj pargasinin énu.

Screws must get at least three

full turns and fit snug.

Los tornillos tienen que dar,

por lo menos, tres vueltas

completas y quedar ajustados.

[FRN]II faut effectuer au moins trois

tours de vis complets et bien

serrer les vis.

Schrauben sind mindestens drei
volle Umdrehungen einzudrehen
und miissen fest anliegen.

De schroeven moeten ten
minste drie hele slagen worden
aangedraaid en stevig vastzitten.

Girare tre volte le viti che

devono risultare aderenti.

[CES]&rouby se musi otocit minimalng

tfi plné otacky a plné dosednout.

Skrutky sa musia otocit' aspor

tri celé otacky a tesne dosadnut.

Os parafusos devem completar,

no minimo, trés voltas

completas e ajustar-se no local.

Vidalar en az Ug tam donls

yapmali ve siki oturmalidir.

4 2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



ENG

ESP

FRN

DEU

NEL

ITL

CES

SLK

POR

TUR

Tools Needed for Assembly.
Herramientas necesarias para el ensamblaje.
Outils nécessaires au montage.

Fir den Zusammenbau erforderliche Werkzeuge.

Voor montage benodigd gereedschap.
Attrezzi necessari per I'assemblaggio.
Nastroje potfebné k montazi.

Nastroje potrebné na montaz.

Ferramentas necessarias para a montagem.
Montaj igin Gerekli Aletler.

A

To properly tighten screws: Tighten until screw
head makes contact, then tighten another 1/2
turn. Do not overtighten screws.

Apriete adecuado de los tornillos: Apriete hasta
que la cabeza del tornillo haga contacto y luego
apriete otra 1/2 vuelta. No apriete de mas los
tornillos.

Pour bien serrer les vis : Serrez jusqu’a ce que
la téte de la vis entre en contact, puis serrez
encore d’un 1/2 tour. Ne serrez pas trop les vis.

Korrektes Festziehen der Schrauben: Ziehen
Sie die Schrauben fest, bis der Schraubenkopf
Kontakt hat, und dann um eine weitere 1/2
Umdrehung. Ziehen Sie die Schrauben nicht
zu fest an.

Ga als volgt te werk om de schroeven naar
behoren aan te draaien: Draai de schroef aan
totdat de kop het oppervlak raakt; maak daarna
nog een halve slag. Draai de schroeven niet te
strak aan.

Per stringere correttamente le viti: stringere fino
a quando la testa della vite fa contatto, quindi
stringere di un altro 1/2 giro. Non stringere
eccessivamente.

Spravné utazeni Sroubl: Utahujte, dokud se
Sroub nedostane do kontaktu, poté utahnéte
jesté pul otocky. Srouby neutahuijte prilis silné.

Spravne utiahnutie skrutiek: Utahujte, kym sa

skrutka nedostane do kontaktu, potom utiahnite

este pol otocky. Skrutky neutahujte prilis silno.

Para apertar correctamente os parafusos:

aperte até que a cabeca do parafuso

estabelega contacto e, em seguida, aperte mais

1/2 volta. N&o aperte demasiado os parafusos.

Vidalari dogru bir sekilde sikilamak icin: Vida

basi temas edene kadar doénduriin, sonra yarim

tur daha déndurin. Vidalari gereginden fazla
sikilamayin.

ra

2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



ENG]| Parts (Before beginning, make sure you have all parts shown below).

ESP| Piezas (antes de iniciar, asegurese de tener todas las piezas siguientes).

FRN| Pieces (avant de commencer, assurez-vous d’avoir toutes les piéces illustrées ci-dessous).

DEU| Teile (Achten Sie vor Beginn der Arbeiten darauf, dass alle unten abgebildeten Teile vorhanden sind).
NEL | Onderdelen (hoort u zich ervan te overtuigen dat u alle onderdelen hebt, die hieronder te zien zijn).
ITL | Parti (prima di iniziare, accertarsi di disporre tutte le parti sotto indicate).

CES| Dily (pfedtim, nez zacnete, pfipravte si vSechny dily zobrazené nize).

SLK| Diely (predtym, ako za¢nete, pripravte si vSetky diely zobrazené nizsie).

POR| Pegas (antes de iniciar, certifique-se de que tem todas as pecas apresentadas em baixo).

TUR| Parcalar (Baslamadan 6nce, asagida gosterilen bitiin pargalarin elinizde oldugundan emin olun).

Parts LISt KOF555-1 KOF555-2 KOF555-3
Description Qty Part# Qty Part# Qty Part#

A kiosk 1 10016072-TBLK 1 10016073-TBLK 1 10016075-TBLK
B nut cover 2 10005327 2 10005327 2 10005327

C M8 x 12mm socket screw 4 10012040 8 10012040 12 10012040

D 4mm allen wrench 1 560-1129 1 560-1129 1 560-1129

E .5"x.25" foam strip 8.5' 10002285 8.5' 10002285 8.5' 10002285

F shoulder washer 2 590-1234 4 590-1234 6 590-1234

G 4mm security driver 1 560-1133 1 560-1133 1 560-1133

B C

nut cover M8 x 12mm

E F

5" x .25" foam strip shoulder washer

D

4mm allen wrench

G

4mm security

driver
= |

6 2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)




ENG| Options (sold separately)

ESP| Opcional (vendidos por separado)

FRN| Facultatif (vendu séparément)

DEU| Fakultativ (separat verkauft)

NEL | Facultatief (apart verkocht)

ITL | Opzionale (venduto a parte)

CES| Volitelné (prodava se samostatné)

SLK | Volitelné (predava sa samostatne)

POR| Opcional (vendido em separado)

TUR)| istege bagli (ayrica satilir)

KOF-OPT-LG ..o

KOF-OPT-SAM .....ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin e

KOF-OPT-FAN......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiic e

KOF-OPT-SPK......c.coiiiiiiiiiiiiiicc e

KOF-OPT-ELECTRICAL........ccoiviiiiiiiiicciiciccc e

2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



ENG|Remove.
ESP| Quite.

FRN| Retirez.
DEU| Entfernen.
NEL | Verwijderen.
ITL | Rimuovere.
CES| Odstranit.
SLK | Odstranit.
POR|Remova.
TUR| Cikartin.

1 \ ENG|Loosen.
A1 | [ESP|Afloje.
FRN|Desserrez.

DEU|Losen.
L/ NEL |Losdraaien.
A /|[1TL |Allentare.

7 CES]|Uvolnit.
‘ SLK|Uvolnit.
POR|Desaperte.
TUR|Gevsetin.
A
\ A
v

8 2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



ENG

ESP

FRN

DEU

NEL

ITL

CES

SLK

POR

TUR

Remove bolts to disengage kiosk from pallet before installing product.

Quite los pernos para desenganchar el quiosco de la paleta antes de instalar el producto.

Retirez les boulons pour désengager le support de la pallette avant d’installer le produit.

Vor der Installation des Produktes die Schrauben entfernen, um den Kiosk von der Palette zu I6sen.
Verwijder de bouten om de kiosk van de pallet los te maken voordat u het product installeert.

Prima di procedere all'installazione del prodotto, rimuovere i bulloni per staccare la base dal bancale.
Pred instalaci vyrobku odstrarite Srouby, aby se kiosk uvolnil z palety.

Pred inStalaciou vyrobku odstrante skrutky, aby sa kiosk uvolnil z palety.

remova os parafusos para desengatar o quiosque do palete antes de instalar o produto.

Uriinii kurmadan énce kiosku paletten ayirmak igin civatalari sékiin.

9 2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



A WARNING

ENG - When installing Peerless mounts to threaded rods, the rods must be 3/4" diameter minimum, 70 KSI
tensile strength minimum. The hardware must be installed and supported per the manufacturer's design
specifications. Use only compatible hardware. Never exceed maximum load capacity of threaded rods or their
supporting surface. Consult a licensed and bonded professional engineer for requirements in your area.

A ADVERTENCIA

ESP - Cuando vaya a instalar soportes de Peerless en varillas roscadas, las varillas tienen que tener in
diametro minimo de 3/4" y una resistencia a la traccién minima de 70 KSI. Los accesorios se tienen que
instalar y sostener de acuerdo con las especificaciones de disefio del fabricante. Utilice accesorios compatibles
solamente. Nunca exceda la Capacidad de Carga Maxima de los pernos de acero o de la superficie de apoyo.
Consulte con un ingeniero profesional licenciado y asegurado para conocer los requisitos de su area.

A ADVERTISSEMENT

FRN - Lors de l'installation de supports Peerless sur des tiges filetées, les tiges doivent avoir un diamétre mini-
mum de 3/4" et une résistance a la traction minimum de 70 KSI. Les piéces de fixation doivent étre installées et
supportées conformément aux spécifications techniques du fabricant. Utilisez uniquement des piéces de fixation
compatibles. Ne dépassez jamais la capacité de charge maximale des boulons en acier ou de leur surface de
support. Consultez un ingénieur professionnel agréé et cautionné pour connaitre les normes en vigueur dans

votre région.
A ACHTUNG

DEU - Bei der Anbringung von Peerless-Haltern an Gewindestangen miissen die Stangen einen Mindest-
durchmesser von 19mm (3/4 Zoll) und eine Zugfestigkeit von 483 n/mm2 (70 ksi) aufweisen. Die Befestigung-
steile missen gemaR den Designspezifikationen des Herstellers angebracht und abgestiitzt werden. Nur kompat-
ible Befestigungsteile verwenden. Die maximale Tragfahigkeit der Stahlbolzen bzw. ihrer Auflageflache darf unter
keinen Umstanden Uberschritten werden. Die in der jeweiligen Region geltenden Anforderungen kénnen bei
einem qualifizierten, zugelassenen Ingenieur erfragt werden.

A WAARSCHUWING

NEL - Wanneer u Peerless-houders op stalen bouten monteert, moeten deze minimaal een diameter van 3/4"
hebben, en minimaal 70 KSI treksterkte. De hardware moet worden geinstalleerd en ondersteund volgens de
ontwerpspecificaties van de fabrikant. Gebruik uitsluitend compatibele hardware. Overschrijd nooit de maximale
belastingscapaciteit van stalen bouten of hun steunvlak. Raadpleeg een bevoegde en professionele technicus

over de vereisten in uw gebied.
A AVVERTENZA

ITL - Quando si fissano i supporti Peerless ad aste filettate, queste devono avere diametro di almeno 19mm
(3/4") e resistenza alla trazione pari ad almeno 482,65 MPa (70 ksi). Le minuterie metalliche devono essere
installate e sostenute seguendo le specifiche tecniche di progettazione del produttore. Utilizzare soltanto
minuterie metalliche compatibili. Non superare mai la capacita di carico dei bulloni in acciaio o della loro
superficie di supporto. Per conoscere i requisiti previsti nella propria zona, consultare un tecnico professionista

vincolato da impegno e dotato di licenza.
A VYSTRAHA

CES - P¥i instalaci drzakd Peerless na zavitové ty&e musi mit tySe pramér minimainé 3/4" a minimalni pevnost v
tahu 70 KSI. Spojovaci prostfedky musi byt nainstalovany a podepieny podle instrukci vyrobce. PouZijte pouze
kompatibilni spojovaci prostfedky. Nikdy nepfesahnéte maximalni dovolené zatiZeni ocelovych svornikd nebo
jejich nosné plochy. Pozadavky ve vasi oblasti konzultujte s autorizovanym inzenyrem.

A VYSTRAHA

SLK - Pri indtalacii drziakov Peerless na zavitové ty¢e musia mat tyce priemer minimalne 3/4" a minimainu
pevnost v tahu 70 KSI. Spojovacie prostriedky musia byt nainstalované a podopreté podra intrukcii vyrobcu.
Pouzite iba kompatibilné spojovacie prostriedky. Nikdy nepresiahnite maximalne dovolené zatazenie ocelovych
svornikov alebo ich nosnej plochy. PoZiadavky vo vasej oblasti konzultujte s autorizovanym inZinierom.

A AVISO

POR - Ao instalar montagens Peerless em hastes roscadas, as hastes devem ter no minimo 3/4" de diametro,
resisténcia a tracdo minima de 70 KSI. O equipamento deve ser instalado e suportado de acordo com as
especificagdes de projecto do fabricante. Use apenas ferragens compativeis. Nunca exceda a capacidade
maxima de carga dos parafusos de aco ou da sua superficie de apoio. Consulte um engenheiro profissional
licenciado e regulamentado para os requisitos de sua regiéo.

10 2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



A UYARI

TUR - Peerless baglanti parcalarini disli gubuklara monte ederken, gubuklarin capi en az 3/4", gerilme mukave-
meti ise en az 70 KSI olmalidir. Donanimin Ureticinin tasarim zelliklerine gére monte edilmesi ve desteklenmesi
gerekir. Sadece uyumlu donanim kullanin. Asla celik civatalarin veya destek ylizeyinin azami ylik kapasitesini
asmayin. Bolgenize iligkin gereklilikler icin lisansh ve onayl bir mihendise danisin.

Install using hardware specified leaving 3/4" (19mm) minimum clearance from supporting surface.
Instale usando los accesorios especificados dejando un espacio minimo de 3/4" (19mm) de la superficie de

apoyo.
Procédez a l'installation a I'aide des piéces de fixation indiquées en laissant un dégagement minimum de
3/4 po (19mm) par rapport a la surface de support.
Das Teil mit den angegebenen Befestigungsteilen anbringen. Dabei einen Mindestabstand von
19mm (3/4 Zoll) von der Auflageflache einhalten.
Installeer met behulp van de gespecificeerde bevestigingen en blijf daarbij minimaal 3/4" (19mm) ruimte bij
het steunvlak vandaan.
Installare con le minuterie metalliche specificate lasciando uno spazio di almeno 3/4" (19mm) dalla superficie
_____disostegno.
Nainstalujte za pouziti specifikovanych spojovacich prostfedkd a nechejte minimalné 3/4" (19mm) mezeru od
nosné plochy.
Nainstalujte za pouzitia $pecifikovanych spojovacich prostriedkov a nechajte minimalne 3/4" (19mm) medzeru
od nosnej plochy.
Instala usando as ferragens especificadas deixando 3/4" (19mm) de distancia minima da superficie de apoio.
Destek yiizeyinden asgari 3/4" (19mm) agiklik birakin ve belirtilen donanimi kullanarak monte edin.

ENG|ACCK121 Sold separately.
ESP|ACCK121 Vendidos por separado.
FRN|ACCK121 Vendu séparément.
DEU|ACCK121 Separat verkauft.

NEL |ACCK121 Apart verkocht.

ITL |ACCK121 Venduto a parte.
CES|ACCK121 Prodava se samostatné.
SLK|ACCK121 Predava sa samostatne.

18-8 stainless steel 3/4"-10 hex nut (not included). POR|ACCK121 Vendido em separado.
Tuerca hexagonal de 3/4"-10 de acero inoxidable TUR|ACCK121 Ayrica satilir.

de 18-8 (no incluidos).

[FRN]Ecrou hexagonal no 10 de 3/4 po (19mm) en acier
inoxydable 18-8 (non compris).

3/4 Zoll-18/8-Edelstahl-Sechskantmutter, 10
Gewinde p. Zoll (nicht inbegriffen).

18-8 roestvrijstalen 3/4"-10 zeskantige moer

(niet bijgeleverd).

[ITL |Dado esagonale 3/4"-10 acciaio inox 18-8

(non incluso).

18-8 nerezova ocelova 3/4"-10 Sestihranna matice

(neni soucasti baleni).

18-8 nerezova ocelova 3/4"-10 $esthranna matica

(nie je sucastou balenia).

Porca sextavada de ago inox de 3/4"-10 de 18-8

(ndo incluido).

18-8 paslanmaz gelik 3/4"-10 altigen somun

(dahil degildir).

ENG]|3/4" threaded rod (70 KSI min.) (not included).
ESP|Perno de acero (min. 70 KSI) (no incluidos).
FRN|Boulon en acier de 3/4 po (19mm) (70 KSI min.) (non compris).
DEU|3/4 Zoll-Stahlbolzen (min. 70 ksi) (nicht inbegriffen).

NEL |3/4" stalen bout (min. 70 KSI) (niet bijgeleverd).

ITL [Bullone in acciaio 3/4" (70 KSI min.) (non incluso).

CES|3/4" ocelovy svornik (70 KSI min.) (neni soudasti baleni).
SLK|3/4" ocelovy svornik (70 KSI min.) (nie je st¢astou balenia).
POR|Parafuso de aco de 3/4" (min. 70 KSI) (ndo incluido).

|TUR 3/4" celik civata (asgari 70 KSI) (dahil degildir).

" 2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



1-1/4"
(32mm)

FoE===—rcs

ENG| Adjust.
ESP| Ajuste.
FRN| Réglez.
DEU| Einstellen.
NEL | Aanpassen.
ITL | Regolare.
CES| Nastavit.
SLK| Nastavit.
POR| Ajuste.

%

TUR| Ayarlayin.

ENG

ESP

FRN

DEU

NEL

ITL

CES

SLK

POR

Remove.
quite.
retirez.
entfernen.
verwijderen.
rimuovere.
odstranit.
odstranit’.

remova.
cikartin.

12

2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



1-1/4"

(32mm)

FoE===—rcrs

' 18-8 stainless steel 3/4"-10 hex nut (not included).

Tuerca hexagonal de 3/4"-10 de acero inoxidable
de 18-8 (no incluidos).

[FRN]Ecrou hexagonal no 10 de 3/4 po (19mm) en acier
inoxydable 18-8 (non compris).

3/4 Zoll-18/8-Edelstahl-Sechskantmutter, 10
Gewinde p. Zoll (nicht inbegriffen).

18-8 roestvrijstalen 3/4"-10 zeskantige moer
(niet bijgeleverd).

[ITL |Dado esagonale 3/4"-10 acciaio inox 18-8

(non incluso).

18-8 nerezova ocelova 3/4"-10 Sestihranna matice
(neni soucasti baleni).

18-8 nerezova ocelova 3/4"-10 Sesthranna matica
(nie je sucastou balenia).

Porca sextavada de ago inox de 3/4"-10 de 18-8

(néo incluido).

18-8 paslanmaz celik 3/4"-10 altigen somun

(dahil degildir).

[ ENG]|3/4" stainless steel washer (not included).
ESP|Arandela de acero inoxidable de 3/4" (no incluida).
FRN|Rondelle en acier inoxydable de 3/4" (non incluse).
DEU|3/4-Zoll-Edelstahl-Unterlegscheiben (nicht im
Lieferumfang enthalten).
NEL |3/4" roestvrijstalen sluitring (niet meegeleverd).
ITL |Rondella in acciaio inox da 3/4" (non fornita).
CES|3/4" nerezova podlozka (neni soucasti baleni).
SLK|[3/4" nerezova podlozka (nie je su€astou balenia).
POR|Anilha de acgo inoxidavel de 3/4" (ndo incluida).
|T[JR 3/4" paslanmaz celik rondela (dahil edilmemistir).

ENG

ESP

FRN

DEU

NEL

ITL

CES

SLK

POR

TUR

Tighten.
Apretar.
Serrer.
Anziehen.
Aandraaien.
Stringere.
Utahnéte.
Utiahnite.
Apertar.
Sikmak.

ENG| Adjust.
ESP| Ajuste.

FRN| Réglez.
DEU| Einstellen.
NEL | Aanpassen.
ITL | Regolare.
CES| Nastavit.
SLK| Nastavit.
POR| Ajuste.

TUR| Ayarlayin.

13 2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



49"

49"

(1244mm) (1244mm)

| Ny

>

E

Clean the inside surface of the kiosk cover with
isopropyl alcohol. Let the surface dry completely
before applying foam strip.

Limpie la superficie interior de la cubierta del
quiosco con alcohol isopropilico. Espere que la
superficie se seque por completo antes de aplicar
la tira de gomaespuma.

Nettoyez la surface du couvercle du support
avec de l'alcool isopropylique. Attendez que la
surface soit complétement seche pour appliquer la
languette de mousse.

Reinigen Sie die Innenseite der Kiosk-
Abdeckung mit Isopropylalkohol. Lassen Sie die
Oberflache vollsténdig trocknen, bevor Sie den
Schaumstoffstreifen anbringen.

Reinig de binnenkant van de kioskafdekking met
isopropylalcohol. Laat het oppervlak eerst door en
droog worden en breng dan pas de schuimrubber
strip aan.

PuIire la superficie interna della copertura del
chiosco con alcol isopropilico. Lasciarla asciugare
completamente prima di applicare la striscia in
schiuma.

Oéistéte vnitfni povrch krytu kiosku
isopropylalkoholem. Pfed nanesenim pénového
pasku nechejte povrch Uplné vyschnout.

Ocistite vnutorny povrch krytu kiosku
izopropylalkoholom. Pred nanesenim penového
pasiku nechajte povrch uplne vyschnut.

[POR]Limpe a superficie interna da tampa do quiosque
com alcool isopropilico. Aguarde até que a
superficie esteja completamente seca antes de
aplicar a tira de espuma.

Kiosk kapaginin i¢ ylizeyini izopropil alkolle
temizleyin. Kopuik seridi uygulamadan 6nce yiizeyin
tamamen kurumasini bekleyin.

49"
(1244mm)

14

2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)

15



ENG

Loosen. Repeat for other side.

ESP

Afloje. Haga lo mismo en el otro lado.

FRN

Desserrez. Répétez pour I'autre coté.

DEU

Loésen. Wiederholen Sie den Vorgang

auf der anderen Seite.

NEL

Losdraaien. Herhalen voor andere kant.

ITL

Allentare. Ripetere per l'altro lato.

CES

Uvolnit. Zopakuijte na druhé strané.

SLK

Uvolnit. Zopakujte na druhej strane.

POR

Desaperte. Repita para o outro lado.

TUR

Gevsetin. Dider taraf igin tekrarlayin.

N
L\ T

D
3]
7

O\ L
) —g

N

16

2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



) f )
) A )
N\ R )

—
—

WE8SEES e

O30 CoETTO Q=

73\ [

EEEEE

2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)

17




ENG]| Optional: Remove.

ESP| Opcional: Quite.

FRN| Facultatif: Retirez.

DEU| Fakultativ: Entfernen.

NEL

ITL

Opzionale: Rimuovere.

CES| Volitelné: Odstranit.

SLK

Volitelné: Odstranit’.

POR| Opcional: Remova.

TUR| Istege bagli: Gikartin.

Facultatief: Verwijderen.

Parts LISt KOF-OPT-SHELF
Description Qty Part#

A1 media player shelf 1 10005326-TXTBLK

B1 M6 x 12mm 2 521-0684

C1 stainless steel washer 4 10002323

D1 M6 nut 2 530-0441

E1 star washer 2 10005766

D1 ({)

18

2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



ENG| Cable management.
ESP|Manejo de cables.
FRN| Gestion des céables.
DEU| Kabelfiihrung.

NEL | Kabelbeheer.

ITL | Gestione dei cavi. 4
CES| Vedeni kabelu.
SLK | Vedenie kablov.
POR| Gestao de cabos.
TUR| Kablo yonetimi.

)

\

ENG|Not included.

ESP|No incluidos.

FRN|Non compris.
DEU| Nicht inbegriffen.

NEL | Niet bijgeleverd.

ITL |Non incluso.

CES| Neni soucasti balen.

SLK|Nie je suc¢astou balenia. Ul >
POR|Né&o incluido. ~L|
TUR| Dahil degildir. i

ENG|Sold separately.

ESP|Vendidos por separado.

FRN|Vendu séparément.

DEU|Separat verkauft.

NEL |Apart verkocht.

ITL [Venduto a parte.

CES|Prodavéa se samostatné.

SLK|Predava sa samostatne.

POR|Vendido em separado.

S AV A A

TUR|Ayrica satilir.

19 2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



B @ G

Peerless-AV SAMSUNG
XHB5541 55XE4F OH55F/A

ENG|XHB5541 Sold separately.

ESP|XHB5541 Vendidos por separado.
FRN|XHB5541 Vendu séparément.
DEU|XHB5541 Separat verkauft.

NEL [XHB5541 Apart verkocht.

ITL |[XHB5541 Venduto a parte.

A CES|XHB5541 Prodava se samostatné.

SLK|[XHB5541 Predava sa samostatne.

POR|XHB5541 Vendido em separado.

IMIN_ S C (2) [TOR|xHBS5541 Ayrica satilr.

(5mm) NS—

Note orientation.

ESP| Fijese en la orientacion.

FRN| Observez I'orientation.

DEU| Beachten Sie die Ausrichtung.
NEL | Let op de oriéntatie.

ENG| Display is to be mounted in ITL | Notare I'orientamento.
portrait orientation with intake CES| Povsimnéte si orientace.
fans on the bottom. SLK | Davaijte pozor na orientaciu.

POR| Note a orientagéo.
|[TOR| Yoniine dikkat edin.

20 2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



Parts List

KOF-OPT-LG
Description Qty Part #
A2 mounting plate 4 10000128-WASH
B2 M6 x 16mm phillips screw 8 520-0878
C2 washer 8 10002323
D2 M6 hex nut 8 530-0120
E2 M8 x 15mm socket screw 4 520-5026
F2 .5"x .25" foam strip 4" 10002285
G2 3/4" x 1.25" foam strip 7.75' 570-0110
H2 4mm allen wrench 1 560-9646

G2

I‘_ (1143mm) _’I‘_ (1143mm) _'|

LG 55XE4F

Not included.

No incluidos.

Non compris.

Nicht inbegriffen.

Niet bijgeleverd.

Non incluso.

Neni soucasti baleni.
Nie je sucastou balenia|
Na&o incluido.

Dahil degildir.

21

2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)




Parts List KOF-OPT-SAM
Description Qty Part #

A3 mounting plate 4 10000128-WASH

B3 M6 x 16mm phillips screw 8 520-0878

C3 washer 30 100002323

D3 M6 hex nut 30 530-0120

E3 M8 x 15mm socket screw 4 520-5026

F3 .5"x .25" foam strip 3.75' 10002285

G3 M6 x 20mm socket screw 22 10002371

H3 4mm allen wrench 1 560-9646

13 baffle 1 10003157-TXTBLK

J3 vent blocking plate 4 10008319-TXTBLK

5
5
127
(27mm) 4 27mm)
16" 16"

S oemm) T D[ @oemm)

F3
=D

22 2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



SAMSUNG
OHF55F/A

, | 3/16"
(5mm)

Not included.

ESP|No incluidos.

FRN|Non compris.

DEU| Nicht inbegriffen.

NEL | Niet bijgeleverd.

ITL |Non incluso.
CES|Neni sougasti baleni.
SLK | Nie je su€astou balenia.
POR|N&o incluido.

TUR| Dahil degildir.

ENG|Remove. / /

ESP| Quite.

FRN| Retirez. / /

DEU| Entfernen. / /

NEL | Verwijderen.

ITL | Rimuovere. |§
$)

CES| Odstranit.
SLK | Odstranit.
POR|Remova.
TUR| Gikartin.

N a
5,

5

=

. ;
9,

| A2
2l | B2,B3 (8)L -yt

®

2

'Qg . :: . (8) Ey @ ™
f’/j X i ST
: N o v’
} D2,D3 (8)

|
v :‘ii | }iti

23 2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



LG/ SAMSUNG

24 2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



F (4)

@ §\~§(6)

25 2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



%

_9a XHB5541 @
ENG| Tighten. m

ESP|Apretar. 7

FRN|Serrer. I

NEL|Aandraaien. 4

ITL |Stringere.

CES|Utahnéte.

SLK|Utiahnite. Ro—
POR] Apertar. \ ’
Sikmak. ~ —

DEU|Anziehen. / 1oeng 9

26 2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



ENG|Tighten.

ESP|Apretar.

FRN|Serrer.

DEU|Anziehen.

NEL|Aandraaien.

ITL |Stringere.
CES|Utahnéte.
SLK|Utiahnite.
POR|Apertar.
[TOR|Stkmak.

ENG| Tighten.
ESP|Apretar.
FRN|Serrer.
DEU|Anziehen.
NEL |Aandraaien.
ITL |Stringere.
CES|Utahnéte.
SLK|Utiahnite.
POR|Apertar.
[TUR|Stkmak.

27 2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



ENG| Cable management.
ESP| Manejo de cables.
FRN| Gestion des cables.
DEU| Kabelfiihrung.

NEL | Kabelbeheer.

ITL | Gestione dei cavi.
CES| Vedeni kabel(.
SLK| Vedenie kablov.
POR| Gestéo de cabos.
TUR| Kablo yénetimi.

\

\

7

Al

:

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

i

1
ENG|Display cable. i
ESP|Cable de la pantalla. |
FRN|Cable de I'écran. |
DEU|Bildschirmkabel. '
NEL | Beeldschermkabel. :
ITL | Cavo display. !
CES|Kabel displeje/obrazovky. !
i

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

o | | |SLK|Kabel displeja/obrazovky.
b ||[POR|Cabo do ecra.
TUR| Ekran kablosu.

<
/

e mmmmmm e e ———— - o o o

p=======ofem==============================================================7 /
| ©
°

ENG|Sold separately.
ESP|Vendidos por separado.
FRN|Vendu séparément.
DEU|Separat verkauft.

NEL [Apart verkocht.

ITL |Venduto a parte.
CES|Prodava se samostatné.
SLK |Predava sa samostatne.
POR|Vendido em separado.
TUR|Ayrica satilir.

28 2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



This sign is intended to be installed in accordance with the requirements of Article 600 of the National
Electrical Code and/or other applicable local codes. This includes proper grounding and bonding of the sign.

Este letrero esta disefiado para ser instalado de acuerdo con los requisitos del Articulo 600 del Cédigo
Eléctrico Nacional y otros cédigos locales pertinentes. Esto incluye la conexién a tierra
y la fijacion adecuadas del letrero.

Ce panneau est destiné a étre installé conformément aux prescriptions de I'article 600 du National Electrical
Code et des autres codes en vigueur dans votre région. Il faut notamment effectuer la mise a la terre et la
mise a la masse appropriées du panneau.

Dieses Schild muss in Ubereinstimmung mit den Anforderungen des National Electrical Code der USA und/
oder den ortlich geltenden Vorschriften installiert werden.

Dies schlie3t die ordnungsgemafe Erdung und Masseverbindung des Schildes ein.

Dit bordje moet worden aangebracht conform de vereisten van
artikel 600 van de nationale voorschriften voor elektriciteit en/of andere geldende plaatselijke voorschriften.
Dit betreft ook goede massa-aansluiting en vastlijmen van het bordje.

Questo segnale & previsto per essere installato in conformita ai requisiti dell'articolo 600 del National Electrical
Code e/o altre normative locali pertinenti. Cio include la messa a terra e il collegamento
equipotenziale del segnale.

Tato tabule je urena k instalaci v souladu s pozadavky pfislusnych narodnich norem (National Electrical
Code, ¢lanek 600) a/nebo jinych platnych mistnich pfedpisu. To zahrnuje spravné uzemnéni a pfipojeni
tabule.

Této tabula je ur€ena k inStalacii v stlade s poziadavkami prislusnych narodnych noriem (National Electrical
Code, ¢lanok 600) a/alebo inych platnych miestnych predpisov. To zahffia spravne uzemnenie a pripojenie
tabule.

Esta sinalizagao deve ser colocada de acordo com os requisitos do Artigo 600 do Cdédigo Elétrico Nacional
(National Electrical Code) e/ou outros codigos locais aplicaveis. Isto inclui um aterramento adequado e a
fixagéo da sinalizag&o.

Bu tabela Ulusal Elektrik Kanununun 600. Maddesinin ve/veya diger gecerli yerel kanunlarin gerekliliklerine
uygun sekilde monte edilmek amaciyla tasarlanmistir. Buna tabelanin uygun sekilde topraklanmasi ve
tutturulmasi dahildir.

29 2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



ENG]| Optional.
ESP| Opcional.
FRN| Facultatif.
DEU| Fakultativ.
NEL | Facultatief.
ITL | Opzionale.
CES| Volitelné.
SLK| Volitelné.
POR| Opcional.
TUR| Istege bagli.

Parts List KOF-OPT-FAN
Description Qty Part#

A4 fan assembly 1 600-0106

B4 power cord 1 10005560

C4 deflector plate 1 10005325-TXTBLK
D4 M6 x 12mm 2 521-0684

E4 stainless steel washer 4 10002323

F4 M6 hex nut 2 530-0441

G4 snap-in plug 2  590-1209

/

e
B4\_§§

()

=

LT

ENG

ESP

FRN

DEU

NEL

ITL

CES

| J[SLK

POR

|ITOR

Note orientation.

Fijese en la orientacion.
Observez I'orientation.
Beachten Sie die Ausrichtung.
Let op de oriéntatie.

Notare I'orientamento.
Povsimnéte si orientace.
Davajte pozor na orientaciu.
Note a orientagao.

Yonine dikkat edin.

30 2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



ENG| Maintenance: Replace fan filter.

ESP| Mantenimiento: Cambiar el filtro del ventilador.
FRN| Entretien : Remplacer le filtre du ventilateur.
DEU| Wartung: Lufterfilter ersetzen.

NEL | Onderhoud: Ventilatorfilter vervangen.

ITL | Manutenzione: sostituire il filtro della ventola.
CES| Udrzba: Vymaéstite filtr ventilatoru.

SLK| Udrzba: Vymeiite filter ventilatora.
POR| Manutengéo: Substitua o filtro do ventilador.
TUR| Bakim: Fan filtresini degistirin.

1<

ENG|ACCK122 (sold separately).
ESP|ACCK122 (Vendidos por separado).
FRN|ACCK122 (Vendu séparément).
DEU|ACCK122 (Separat verkauft).
NEL|ACCK122 (Apart verkocht).

ITL [ACCK122 (Venduto a parte).
CES|ACCK122 (Prodava se samostatng).
SLK|ACCK122 (Predava sa samostatne).
POR|ACCK122 (Vendido em separado).
TUR|ACCK122 (Ayrica satilir).

4

N

ENG|Remove.

ESP|Quite.

FRN| Retirez.

DEU| Entfernen.

NEL | Verwijderen.

ITL |Rimuovere.

CES| Odstranit.

SLK|Odstranit.

POR|Remova.

TUR| Cikartin.

31 2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



ENG]| Optional: Remove.
ESP| Opcional: Quite.

FRN| Facultatif: Retirez.
DEU| Fakultativ: Entfernen.
NEL | Facultatief: Verwijderen.
ITL | Opzionale: Rimuovere.
CES| Volitelné: Odstranit.
SLK| Volitelné: Odstranit.
POR| Opcional: Remova.
TUR| Istege bagli: Gikartin.

1 =
A ae
2 9 I
@7 \
3 a

74
ﬁ

32 2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



ENG]| Optional.
ESP| Opcional.
FRN| Facultatif.
DEU| Fakultativ.
NEL | Facultatief.
ITL | Opzionale.
CES| Volitelné.
SLK| Volitelné.
POR| Opcional.

TUR| Istege bagli.

Parts List KOF-OPT-SPK
Description Qty Part#

A5 speaker 2 125-0611

B5 speaker box assembly 1 10003990-TXTBLK

C5 attachment pem assembly 1 10003337-TXTBLK

D5 5/8" height spacer 5 591-1037

E5 1/4" height spacer 5 600-1215

F5 back cover 1 10003975-TXTBLK

G5 M5 x 10mm 12 520-D1063

H5 4mm allen wrench 1 560-9646

15 stainless steel washer 5 10002323

J5 M6 hex nut 5 530-0120

K5 M6 plastic washer 4 540-0723

X2

@

A

X2

%

X2

33

2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)







M5 x 14mm

ENG|Display clearance.

FRN|Dégagement de I'écran.
DEU| Abstand zum Bildschirm.

POR|Abertura do ecra.

ESP|Espacio libre para la pantalla.

NEL | Ruimte benodigd voor beeldscherm.
ITL | Spazio libero per il display.
CES|Vzdalenost displeje/obrazovky.
SLK]|Vzdialenost displeja/obrazovky.

TUR|Ekran agikligr.

XHB5541 X =1/4"
LG X =5/8"

l—><—p]

SAMSUNG N/A

35

2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16

(2025-08-13)



ENG

Remove.

ESP

Quite.

FRN

Retirez.

DEU

Entfernen.

NEL

ITL

Rimuovere.

CES

Odstranit.

SLK

Odstranit’.

POR

Remova.

TUR

Cikartin.

Verwijderen.

36

2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



37




ENG

ESP

FRN

DEU

NEL

ITL

CES

SLK

POR

TUR

Cable management.

Manejo de cables.
Gestion des cables.
Kabelfiihrung.
Kabelbeheer.
Gestione dei cavi.
Vedeni kabeld.
Vedenie kablov.
Gestéo de cabos.
Kablo yonetimi.

38

2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



ENG

ESP

FRN

DEU

NEL

ITL

CES

SLK

POR

TUR

Optional.
Opcional.
Facultatif.
Fakultativ.
Facultatief.
Opzionale.
Volitelné.
Volitelné.
Opcional.
Istege bagli.

Parts List KOF-OPT-ELECTRICAL
Description Qty Part#

A6 electrical assembly 1 10005382-TXTBLK

B6 nylon spacer 4 591-1037

C6 stainless steel washer 4 10002323

D6 M6 hex nut 4 530-0120

E6 M6 keps nut 4 10005509

N

S

39

2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



Protected electrical box with dedicated receptacles must be UL Listed and installed in accordance with the
applicable requirements of the National Electric Code and Local Authority Having Jurisdiction. This sign must
be controlled by an externally operable switch or circuit breaker that opens all ungrounded conductors and
controls no others load. The location of the disconnect switch after installation shall comply with
Section 600.6(A) of the National Electrical Code.

Una caja eléctrica con receptaculos individuales debe estar aprobada por UL e instalada de acuerdo con
los requisitos pertinentes del Cédigo Eléctrico Nacional y de las autoridades locales que tengan jurisdiccion.
Este letrero debe ser controlado por un interruptor o disyuntor operable externamente que abra todos
los conductores sin conexion a tierra y no controle ninguna otra carga. La ubicacion del interruptor de
desconexion después de la instalacion debera cumplir con la Seccion 600.6(A) del Codigo Eléctrico Nacional.

La boite électrique protégée avec prises réservées doit étre homologuée UL et installée conformément aux
prescriptions applicables du National Electrical Code et de I'autorité locale compétente. Ce panneau doit
étre contrdlé par un interrupteur ou un disjoncteur a commande externe qui ouvre tous les conducteurs non
mis a la terre et ne contréle aucune autre charge. L'emplacement du sectionneur apres l'installation doit étre
conforme a la section 600.6 (A) du Code national de I'électricité.

Die geschiitzte Anschlussdose mit dedizierten Steckbuchsen muss UL-zugelassen sein SOWIE in Ubereins-
timmung mit den zutreffenden Anforderungen des National Electrical Code der USA und der zustandigen
lokalen Behdrden am Einsatzort installiert werden. Dieses Schild muss durch einen von aufen betatigbaren
Schalter oder Leistungsschalter gesteuert werden, der alle nicht geerdeten Leiter 6ffnet und keine andere
Last steuert. Die Position des Trennschalters nach der Installation muss Abschnitt 600.6(A) des National
Electrical Code entsprechen.

Beschermde elektriciteitskast met speciale stopcontacten moet UL-gecertificeerd zijn en worden geinstalleerd
conform de geldende vereisten van de nationale voorschriften voor elektra en van de plaatselijke bevoegde
instantie. Dit bord moet worden bestuurd door een extern bedienbare schakelaar of stroomonderbreker die
alle niet-geaarde geleiders opent en geen andere belasting regelt. De locatie van de hoofdschakelaar na
installatie moet voldoen aan Sectie 600.6(A) van de National Electrical Code.

Le cassette di giunzione con prese dedicate devono essere certificate a norma UL o CEl e installate in
conformita ai requisiti del National Electrical Code o delle norme CEIl. Questo segnale deve essere controllato
da un interruttore o interruttore automatico azionabile esternamente che apra tutti i conduttori senza messa
a terra e non controlli nessun altro carico. La posizione del sezionatore dopo l'installazione deve essere

_____conforme alla Sezione 600.6(A) del Codice elettrico nazionale.

Zabezpeéené elektricka rozvodna krabice s vyhrazenymi zasuvkami musi byt uvedena na seznamu UL
(ovéfena UL) a nainstalovana v souladu s pozadavky pfislusnych narodnich norem (National Electrical
Code) a ufadu s pfisluSnou pravomoci. Tato zna¢ka musi byt ovladana externé ovladatelnym spinacem nebo
jisti¢em, ktery otevie v8echny neuzemnéné vodi€e a neovlada zadnou jinou zatéz. Umisténi odpojovaciho
spinace po instalaci musi byt v souladu s oddilem 600.6(A) narodniho elektrického predpisu.

Zabezpeéené elektricka rozvodna krabica s vyhradenymi zasuvkami musi byt uvedena v zozname
UL (overena UL) a nainstalovana v sulade s poziadavkami prisluSnych narodnych noriem (National Electrical
Code) a Uradu s prisluSnou pravomocou. Toto oznacenie musi byt ovladané externe ovladatelnym spinacom
alebo isticom, ktory otvori vSetky neuzemnené vodi€e a neovlada Ziadne iné zatazenie. Umiestnenie
odpéjacieho spinaca po instalacii musi byt v sulade s § 600.6(A) Narodného elektrického kdédexu.

A caixa elétrica protegida com tomadas dedicadas deve ser certificada pela UL e instalada de acordo com os
requisitos aplicaveis do Cédigo Elétrico Nacional (National Electrical Code) e da autoridade com jurisdigéo
local. Este sinal deve ser controlado por uma chave ou disjuntor operavel externamente que abra todos os
condutores ndo aterrados e ndo controle nenhuma outra carga. A localizagéo da chave seccionadora apds a

___instalagdo deve estar em conformidade com a Segéo 600.6 (A) do Cédigo Elétrico Nacional.

(")zel prizlere sahip korumali elektrik kutusunun UL Onayli olmasi ve Ulusal Elektrik Kanununun ve llgili Yerel
Yoénetmeliklerin gerekliliklerine uygun sekilde monte edilmesi gerekmektedir. Bu isaret, tim topraklanmamis
iletkenleri agan ve baska higbir yUki kontrol etmeyen, harici olarak calistirilabilen bir anahtar veya devre
kesici tarafindan kontrol edilmelidir. Kurulumdan sonra baglanti kesme anahtarinin konumu, Ulusal Elektrik
Yasasi Bolim 600.6(A)'ya uygun olacaktir.

40 2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



ENG| Remove.
ESP| Quite.

FRN| Retirez.
DEU| Entfernen.
NEL | Verwijderen.
ITL | Rimuovere.
CES| Odstranit.
SLK | Odstranit.
POR|Remova.
TUR| Cikartin.

R i

4 2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



ENG
ESP
FRN
DEU
NEL
ITL
CES
SLK
POR
TUR

Cable management.
Manejo de cables.
Gestion des cables.
Kabelfiihrung.
Kabelbeheer.
Gestione dei cavi.
Vedeni kabeld.
Vedenie kablov.
Gestéo de cabos.
Kablo yonetimi.

ENG|Fan cable.
ESP| Cable del ventilador.
FRN| Cable du ventilateur.
DEU| Lifterkabel.

NEL | Ventilatorkabel.

ITL | Cavo ventola.

CES| Kabel ventilatoru.
SLK|Kabel ventilatora.
POR| Cabo da ventoinha.
TUR| Fan kablosu.

ENG

Media player cable.

ESP

Cable del reproductor mediatico.

FRN

Cable du port multimédia.

DEU

Media-Player-Kabel. |

NEL

Mediaplayerkabel.

ITL

Cavo lettore multimediale.

CES

Kabel prehravace médii.

SLK

Kabel prehravaca médii.

POR

Cabo do leitor de média.

TUR

Ortam oynaticisi kablosu.

Speaker cable.

Cable del altavoz.

Cable des haut-parleurs.
Lautsprecherkabel.
Speakerkabel.

Cavo altoparlante.

S| Kabel reproduktoru.
Kabel reproduktora.
Cabo do altifalante.
Hoparlér kablosu.

Display cable.

Cable de la pantalla.
Cable de I'écran.
Bildschirmkabel.
Beeldschermkabel.

Cavo display.

Kabel displeje/obrazovky.
Kabel displeja/obrazovky.
Cabo do ecra.

Ekran kablosu.

42

2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



ENG| Replace.

ESP| Remplace.

FRN| Remettez en place.
DEU| Ersetzen.

NEL| Vervangen.

ITL | Rimettere a posto.
CES| Znova nasadit.

SLK| Znova nasadit.
POR| Coloque novamente.
TUR| Degistirin.

4

)
AN

A

N/

7\

~
()

[iatatatatein

r=

43 2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



=

T
A
R

z
F

ttez en place.
posto.

lace.
en.

ce.

pl

m

m
set

ENG| R
ESP|R
FRN|R
DEU|E
CES| Z

2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)

44




ENG

ESP

FRN

DEU

NEL

ITL

CES

SLK

POR

TUR

Tighten. Repeat for other side.

Apretar. Haga lo mismo en el otro lado.
Serrer. Répétez pour l'autre coté.
Anziehen. Wiederholen Sie den Vorgang
auf der anderen Seite.

Aandraaien. Herhalen voor andere kant.
Stringere. Ripetere per I'altro lato.
Utahnéte. Zopakujte na druhé strané.
Utiahnite. Zopakujte na druhej strane.
Apertar. Repita para o outro lado.
Sikmak. Diger taraf igin tekrarlayin.

1 1
7

A

N

45

2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



[XA\

[{ LR

ENG|Ground wire.

ESP|Cable de

g conexién a tierra.

FRN|Fil de terre.
DEU|Erdleiter.
NEL |Massadraad
|ITL |Cavo di massa.

CES|Uzemiiovaci
kabel.

Uzemriovaci
kabel.

[POR|Fio terra.

Topraklama

kablosu.

46 2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



ENG|Replace.
ESP|Remplace.
FRN|Remettez en place.
DEU|Ersetzen.
NEL|Vervangen.

ITL |Rimettere a posto.
CES|Znova nasadit.
SLK|Znova nasadit.

POR|Coloque novamente.
Degistirin.

ENG|Tighten.
ESP|Apretar.
FRN|Serrer.
DEU|Anziehen.
NEL |Aandraaien.
ITL [Stringere.
CES|Utahnéte.
SLK |Utiahnite.
POR|Apertar.

|[TUR|Sikmak.

47 2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



ENG

ESP

FRN

DEU

NEL

ITL

CES

SLK

POR

TUR

This page intentionally left blank.

Pagina en blanco.

Cette page a été laissée en blanc intentionnellement.
Diese Seite wurde absichtlich freigelassen.

Deze pagina is met opzet blanco gelaten.

Pagina lasciata intenzionalmente vuota.

Tato strana je zamérné prazdna.

Tato strana je zdmerne prazdna.

Esta pagina foi intencionalmente deixada em branco.
Bu sayfa 6zellikle bos birakilmistir.

48 2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



ENG| Optional.
ESP| Opcional.
FRN| Facultatif.
DEU| Fakultativ.
NEL | Facultatief.
ITL | Opzionale.
CES] Volitelné.
SLK| Volitelné.
POR| Opcional.
TUR| Istege bagli.

ENG|Remove.

ESP|Quite.

FRN| Retirez.

DEU| Entfernen.

NEL | Verwijderen.

ITL |Rimuovere.

CES| Odstranit.

SLK|Odstranit.
POR|Remova.
[TUR] Cikartin.

B (2)

(0

)
"
(25mm)
MAX

[ s /

49 2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



ENG| Optional: Remove display.

ESP| Opcional: Retire la pantalla.

FRN| Facultatif: Enlever I'écran. /
DEU| Optional: Bildschirm entfernen. /
NEL | Facultatief: Display demonteren.

ITL | Opzionale: Rimuovi il display.

CES]| Volitelné: Odstrarite disple;j.

SLK]| Voltitel'né: Odstrarite displej.

POR| Opcional: Remova o visor.
TUR)| istege bagli: Ekrani gikarin.

50 2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



7

51 2021-01-25 #:150-9265-16 (2025-08-13)



Warranty Garantia Garantie Garantie Garantie
Garanzia (CES| Zaruka Zaruka [POR| Garantia Garanti

www.peerless-av.com/warranty * www.peerless-av.com * www.peerless-av.com/patents

Peer|essoAV®

Peerless-AV

2300 White Oak Circle
Aurora, IL 60502, USA
info@peerless-av.com

(800) 865-2112
(630) 375-5100

Peerless-AV EMEA
Unit 2, Curo Park
Frogmore, St. Albans,
Hertfordshire, AL2 2DD
United Kingdom

+44 (0) 1923 200 100

Peerless-AV B.V.
Papendorpseweg 75
3528 BJ Utrecht
The Netherlands

+31 (0) 70 770 8037

Peerless-AV Latin America
Av. de las Industrias 413
Parque Industrial Escobedo
General Escobedo N.L.,
México 66062

+52 (81) 8384-8300

© 2025 Peerless Industries, Inc. Peerless-AV® is a registered trademark of Peerless Industries, Inc. All rights reserved.
Other parties’ marks are the property of their respective owners.



